

No. 15-5991

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
LAWRENCE EUGENE SHAW,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—————◆—————
HILARY L. POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

KOREN L. BELL
Deputy Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

JAMES H. LOCKLIN
Deputy Federal Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Koren_Bell@fd.org
(213) 894-5312

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. The District Court Proceedings.....	5
III. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Under clause (1) of the bank-fraud statute, 18 U.S.C. § 1344, the requisite intent “to defraud a financial institution” means the intent to deceive and cheat a bank – in other words, that the defendant’s objective in devising the scheme to defraud was to obtain bank-owned property by deceiving that victim bank.....	15
A. The plain text of clause (1) requires the intent to deceive a bank and to target that bank’s property.....	16
1. The Court has interpreted “defraud” to mean wronging a victim in his property rights by deceit.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Because clause (1) applies the verb “defraud” to a direct object (“a financial institution”), the text requires the intent to wrong a bank in its property rights by deceiving that victim bank	23
B. The structure of § 1344 – which contains two clauses defining different crimes and distinguishes in clause (2) between two kinds of property – supports the plain-meaning interpretation of clause (1)	30
C. The legislative history of § 1344 also supports the plain-meaning interpretation of clause (1)	34
1. Congress enacted the bank-fraud statute to fill specific gaps in legislation, and the plain-meaning interpretation of clause (1), coupled with the Court’s prior interpretation of clause (2), achieves that purpose	34
2. Legislative pronouncements about the intended sweep of § 1344 are consistent with the plain-meaning interpretation	38
D. If doubt remains, the Court should construe clause (1) in favor of lenity, as it has done with other fraud statutes	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Given the plain-meaning interpretation, any conduct that amounts to bank fraud will be chargeable, and provable, under clause (1), clause (2), or both	41
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agnew v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 36 (1897)	44
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	28
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983).....	37, 38
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	25, 29
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	21
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	46
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	21, 22, 40, 41
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> <i>v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	25
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	18, 19
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	19, 20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	33
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	24
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	22
<i>Husky Int'l Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	46
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Naponiello v. United States</i> , 291 F. 1008 (7th Cir. 1923)	20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	17, 18
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	21
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	34
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2016 WL 3128839 (2016).....	16
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	40
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	34
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)....	15, 21, 41
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	46
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	30
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	25, 26, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 270 U.S. 339 (1926)....	19, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , 270 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974).....	35, 36, 38, 44, 45
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 320 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>United States v. Rizk</i> , 660 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2011)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	40
<i>United States v. Severson</i> , 569 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 781 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....	34
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	36, 37, 38, 42, 43

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 20	2, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 371	19, 25, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 656	43
18 U.S.C. § 1014	36, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	41
18 U.S.C. § 1341	18, 23, 31, 35, 46
18 U.S.C. § 1343	18, 23, 31, 46
18 U.S.C. § 1344	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1346	15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1956	41
18 U.S.C. § 1961	41
18 U.S.C. § 2113	37
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of June 8, 1872, 17 Stat. 283	18
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181	20
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837	16, 18
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789	16
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess., 35 (1870)	18
<i>Financial Bribery and Fraud: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crim. Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)</i>	37
H.R. Rep. No. 98-901 (1984)	35, 36, 37, 39
Martha Kolln, <i>Understanding English Grammar</i> (4th ed. 1994)	24
<i>Ninth Circuit Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions</i> (2010 ed.)	9, 22, 23
Robert Funk et. al., <i>The Elements of Grammar for Writers</i> (1991)	24
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	35, 36, 37, 39, 40
